
2026 Averett University Softball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 8, 2026)

 
 

Overall Record: 11-3   Home: 2-0   Away: 5-3   Neutral: 4-0
 
 
All games Sorted by Batting Avg

LOB: Team (84), Opp (76)   DPs Turned: Team (10), Opp (4)   IBB: Team (0), Opp (0)   Picked Off: Winters (1)
 
 
 
All games Sorted by Earned Run Avg

PB: Team (5), Totals (5), Akers (3), Brooks (2), Opp (5)   Pickoffs: Team (1), Zabik 1, Totals , Opp (1)   SBA/ATT: Totals (13-19), Brooks (4-
6), Zabik (4-5), Akers (3-4), Liggon (2-2)   

# Player AVG GP-GS AB R H 2B 3B HR RBI TB SLG% BB HBP SO GDP OB% SF SH SB-ATT PO A E FLD%
7 Bradsher, Carson .500 14-14 52 19 26 1 0 0 2 27 .519 1 0 0 0 .509 0 0 6-7 21 24 3 .938
12 Woodlief, Kadence .489 14-14 45 7 22 4 1 2 17 34 .756 2 1 3 0 .521 0 1 4-4 25 13 2 .950
6 Newcomb, Mackenzie .435 14-14 46 16 20 8 0 2 26 34 .739 2 1 3 0 .469 0 2 3-4 13 23 0 1.000
22 Kirby, Kennidy .383 14-14 47 16 18 4 0 1 12 25 .532 2 0 4 0 .400 1 3 3-3 21 1 1 .957
9 Gates, Kailey .368 14-13 38 5 14 2 1 0 4 18 .474 4 0 2 0 .419 1 3 0-0 19 2 1 .955
8 Owen, Abby .227 13-13 22 2 5 1 0 0 2 6 .273 2 0 2 0 .292 0 3 0-0 83 2 0 1.000
17 Zabik, Hannah .206 14-14 34 10 7 1 0 0 2 8 .235 4 0 6 0 .289 0 1 0-1 24 9 0 1.000
25 Brooks, Brianna .200 12-12 35 2 7 1 0 0 4 8 .229 3 0 1 1 .256 1 1 0-0 39 5 0 1.000
20 Akers, Hailey 1.000 4-0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 1.000 0 0 0 0 1.000 0 0 0-0 1 2 0 1.000
13 Cassada, Halle .500 2-0 2 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 .500 0 0 0 0 .500 0 0 0-0 0 0 0 .000
4 Stephenson, Kaci .500 6-2 2 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 .500 0 0 0 0 .500 0 0 0-0 1 1 0 1.000
1 Winters, Adrianna .190 9-7 21 4 4 1 0 0 1 5 .238 2 0 4 0 .261 0 0 2-2 8 0 0 1.000
5 Lysohir, Sarah .167 10-6 18 1 3 1 0 0 2 4 .222 2 1 1 0 .286 0 0 0-0 0 2 0 1.000
10 Liggon, Cora .167 8-4 12 1 2 0 0 0 2 2 .167 1 0 2 0 .231 0 0 0-0 0 1 0 1.000
2 Akers, Madison .000 6-6 8 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 .000 0 0 0 2 .000 1 1 0-0 8 2 0 1.000
18 Goff, Ashley .000 2-0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0-0 0 0 0 .000
14 Strittmatter, Lily .000 5-1 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 1 0 .000 0 0 2-2 0 0 0 .000
21 Luangrath, Nina .000 3-0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 .000 0 0 0 0 .000 1 0 0-0 1 0 0 1.000
Totals .339 14-14 387 86 131 24 2 5 76 174 .450 25 3 29 3 .379 5 15 20-23 264 88 7 .981
Opponents .265 14-14 328 41 87 13 0 6 35 118 .360 36 5 46 4 .345 2 10 7-10 264 106 28 .930

# Player ERA W-L APP GS CG SHO SV IP H R ER BB SO 2B 3B HR B/AVG WP HP BK SFA SHA
4 Stephenson, Kaci 2.17 1-0 6 2 0 0-0 0 9.2 14 3 3 1 0 0 0 1 .350 0 0 0 1 2
17 Zabik, Hannah 2.36 4-1 6 6 3 1-0 0 32.2 29 13 11 11 29 7 0 1 .242 2 1 0 1 4
10 Liggon, Cora 2.37 2-1 7 3 0 0-0 1 20.2 19 11 7 3 13 3 0 2 .229 1 2 0 0 1
5 Lysohir, Sarah 3.28 0-0 5 0 0 0-0 0 10.2 8 5 5 7 1 2 0 1 .242 4 2 0 0 1
16 Straughan, Delani 4.40 2-1 4 3 1 1-0 1 14.1 17 9 9 14 3 1 0 1 .327 3 0 0 0 2
Totals 2.78 9-3 28 14 4 2 2 88.0 87 41 35 36 46 13 0 6 .265 10 5 0 2 10
Opponents 5.31 3-9 27 14 4 1 0 88.1 131 86 67 25 29 24 2 5 .339 8 3 0 5 15



2026 Averett University Softball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 8, 2026)

 
 
All games Sorted by Fielding Pct

Hitting minimums - 75% of games played, 2 AB/G

# Player C PO A E FLD% DP SBA CSB SBA% PB CI
8 Owen, Abby 85 83 2 0 1.000 10 0 0 — 0 0
25 Brooks, Brianna 44 39 5 0 1.000 0 4 2 .667 2 0
6 Newcomb, Mackenzie 36 13 23 0 1.000 2 0 0 — 0 0
17 Zabik, Hannah 33 24 9 0 1.000 3 4 1 .800 0 0
2 Akers, Madison 10 8 2 0 1.000 0 3 1 .750 3 0
1 Winters, Adrianna 8 8 0 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
20 Akers, Hailey 3 1 2 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
4 Stephenson, Kaci 2 1 1 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
5 Lysohir, Sarah 2 0 2 0 1.000 0 0 1 — 0 0
10 Liggon, Cora 1 0 1 0 1.000 0 2 0 1.000 0 0
16 Straughan, Delani 1 0 1 0 1.000 0 0 1 — 0 0
21 Luangrath, Nina 1 1 0 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
22 Kirby, Kennidy 23 21 1 1 .957 0 0 0 — 0 0
9 Gates, Kailey 22 19 2 1 .955 0 0 0 — 0 0
12 Woodlief, Kadence 40 25 13 2 .950 2 0 0 — 0 0
7 Bradsher, Carson 48 21 24 3 .938 4 0 0 — 0 0
13 Cassada, Halle 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
14 Strittmatter, Lily 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
18 Goff, Ashley 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
Totals 359 264 88 7 .981 21 13 6 .684 5 0
Opponents 398 264 106 28 .930 8 39 6 .867 5 0


